
 1

 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)  

 
 

NAME & ADDRESS OF FIRM 
 

 
DATE:  16 September 2019 
 
REFERENCE: UNDP/RFP/10/2019  

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam: 
 

We kindly request you to submit your Proposal for Development of Financing 
Requirement Framework for the Fifteenth Plan (FY 2019/20-2023/24). The detailed Terms 
of Reference (ToR) is attached as Annex 4. 

 
Please be guided by the form attached hereto as Annex 2, in preparing your Proposal.   
 
Proposals may be submitted on or before 5:00 PM Tuesday, 1 October 2019 vi by hand 

delivery/courier mail to the address below: 
 

United Nations Development Programme 
UNDP/RFP/10/2019 – Development of Financing Requirement Framework for the 

Fifteenth Plan (FY 2019/20-2023/24)  
 UNDP Registry, UN House,  
Pulchowk, Lalitpur, Nepal. 

 
 Your Proposal must be expressed in the English language, and valid for a minimum period of 90 
days. 
 

In the course of preparing your Proposal, it shall remain your responsibility to ensure that it 
reaches the address above on or before the deadline.  Proposals that are received by UNDP after the 
deadline indicated above, for whatever reason, shall not be considered for evaluation.  If you are 
submitting your Proposal by email, kindly ensure that they are signed and in the .pdf format, and free   

Services proposed shall be reviewed and evaluated based on completeness and compliance of 
the Proposal and responsiveness with the requirements of the RFP and all other annexes providing 
details of UNDP requirements.   
 

The Proposal that complies with all of the requirements, meets all the evaluation criteria and 
offers the best value for money shall be selected and awarded the contract.  Any offer that does not 
meet the requirements shall be rejected. 
 







 4

allocate resources in priority areas, estimate the financing gap and channelize the 

resources to achieve SDGs and national goals. The document shall also be 

important to improve soundness of policy planning exercises at federal level. 

In this context, the NPC is planning to analyze the financing requirement by 

sectors and sources of financing for the 15th Plan. The task is complex and 

multidisciplinary, so it needs to hire a team of consultants with sectoral expertise 

on various aspects of planning and policy costing. 

Implementing 
Partner of UNDP 

N/A 

Brief Description of 
the Required 
Services 

Development of Financing Requirement Framework for the Fifteenth Plan (FY 
2019/20-2023/24) 

List and 
Description of 
Expected Outputs 
to be Delivered 

The selected organization is expected to complete the following outputs: 
 
Inception Briefing: Briefing with the project team and submission of the study 
inception report with detailed work plan. 
Consultation Meetings: Consultation meetings to outline procedure and rationale 
and criteria for prioritization of sectors, geographic areas and initiatives. 
Consultation with government entities. 
Draft Report and its Presentation: Preparation of draft financing framework with 
macro financing framework analyzing Financing requirements by 10 national goals, 
16 SDGs, strategies of the 15th Plan, major sectors, expenditure categories and 
sources of financing.  
Consultation Meeting: Presentation of the draft report with the officials of NPC and 
line ministries.  
Submission of Final Report: incorporating the comments, suggestions and feedback 
of NPC and the participants of the consultation meeting. 

Person to 
Supervise the 
Work/Performance 
of the Service 
Provider  

Project Manager of FPSN 

Frequency of 
Reporting 

As per the ToR 

Progress Reporting 
Requirements 

As per the ToR 
 

Location of work ☒ Kathmandu, Nepalt Contractor’s Location based in Kathmandu  
Expected duration 
of work  

45 days between October - November 2019 
 

Target start date  October 2019 
Latest completion 
date 

December 2019 

 
Travels Expected  

N/A 





















 14 

 
 

 
Annex 4 

Terms of Reference (TOR) for “The Development of 
Financing Requirement Framework for the Fifteenth Plan 

(FY 2019/20-2023/24)” 
 
 

Type Consultancy Firm 

Location: Kathmandu with possible travel to provinces 

Project: Facilitating the Pursuit of SDGs in Nepal (FPSN) 

Additional 
Category 

 

Starting Date: October 2019 

Duration: 45 days 

 

BACKGROUND 

Nepal has an experience of more than six decades of planned development and has been able to bring 
substantive positive changes in social-economic development. With recent developments in the political 
system, promulgation of the Constitution of Nepal and formation of three tiers of strong and stable 
governments, people’s aspirations for development has significantly increased. To address these 
aspirations, Government of Nepal has approved the 15th Plan (Approach Paper) with the Vision of 
“Prosperous Nepal, Happy Nepali”. The approach paper was prepared by National Planning 
Commission (NPC) in collaboration with line ministries and consultation with the stakeholders at federal, 
provincial and local level. The plan has been going to implement from next fiscal year 2076/77.  

Fifteenth Plan will establish a strong foundation for the achievement of National Vision of 
prosperity and happiness by implementing transformative programs and projects with head on focus on 
physical and social infrastructure development, human resource development and governance reform. To 
achieve its stipulated national goals, targets as well as sectoral major results, it is essential to develop a 
rigorous Financing framework to be included in the detail plan document. This framework will cover the 
financing requirement for the full implementation of the plan. National Planning Commission has already 
started the process for the detailing the plan. The detailed plan will also include major programs and 
Game Changer Projects as identified for the strategic intervention. 

The analysis consists of a two-pronged approach to estimate and fine-tune the costs and 
investments (public resources and private resources) required for the implementation of strategies and 
working policies through priority actions, programs and projects. On one hand, sectoral financing 
requirement is estimated based on mixed approaches i.e. the bottom up and top down. On the other hand, 
the estimated costs are compared with the available financial resources projected, to assess affordability 
and potential resource gaps. The analysis will be instrumental to present the framework for visualizing the 
sectoral financing requirements and allocate resources in priority areas, estimate the financing gap and 
channelize the resources to achieve SDGs and national goals. The document shall also be important to 
improve soundness of policy planning exercises at federal level. 










